
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 
STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF  
LEGAL AFFAIRS 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v.       Case No. 
       Division  
 

BONITA SPRINGS FLOOR COVERING  
INC., BONITA SPRINGS FLOOR  
COVERING & REMODELING, LLC  
AND CHRISTOPHER PASCALE, 
 

Defendants. 
_____________________________________/ 
 

COMPLAINT 

Plaintiff, Office of the Attorney General, State of Florida, Department of 

Legal Affairs, (“Attorney General”), sues Defendants, Bonita Springs Floor 

Covering Inc., Bonita Springs Floor Covering & Remodeling, LLC. (“Bonita 

Springs”), and Christopher Pascale, individually (“Pascale”) (collectively 

“Defendants”), and respectfully alleges the following: 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. This is an action pursuant to the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade 

Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes (“FDUTPA”). The action seeks 

statutory relief, including civil penalties, injunctive relief, and attorneys’ fees, 
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pursuant to FDUTPA and the Assurance of Voluntary Compliance (“AVC”), 

entered on March 10, 2020 by Bonita Springs and Pascale.   

2. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions of 

FDUTPA. The Attorney General seeks relief in an amount greater than thirty 

thousand dollars ($30,000), exclusive of fees and costs.  

3. The statutory violations alleged in this Complaint occurred in and affect 

more than one judicial circuit, including Lee County, Florida. 

4. Venue is proper in the Twentieth Judicial Circuit, as Defendants 

conduct business in Lee County.  

5. The Attorney General has investigated the matters alleged herein, and 

the head of the enforcing authority has determined that this enforcement action 

serves the public interest, as required by section 501.207(2), Florida Statutes. 

6. All conditions precedent to this action have been performed or have 

occurred within four years of the filing of this action. 

PARTIES 

7. The Attorney General is an enforcing authority of FDUTPA and is 

authorized to bring this action and to seek injunctive and other statutory relief, 

including restitution and civil penalties.  

8. Bonita Springs is an active Florida limited liability company, doing 

business as Bonita Springs Floor Covering & Remodeling, LLC, and is registered 

with the Florida Department of State, with its principal place of business located at 
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3431 Bonita Beach Road, 201, Bonita Springs, Florida 34134, which is in Lee 

County. 

9. Pascale is a resident of Collier County, Florida, having a residence 

located at 3638 Zion Park Ct., Naples, Florida 34116. 

10. At all times material hereto, Pascale (i) was Bonita Springs’s authorized 

agent and (ii) acted as a manager of Bonita Springs.     

FACTS RELEVANT TO COMPLAINT 

11. In 2018, the Attorney General, after receiving consumer complaints 

alleging faulty and incomplete home repairs/renovations, opened an investigation 

into the business practices of Bonita Springs and Pascale.  On March 10, 2020, the 

parties entered the AVC (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A).  

12. Pursuant to the AVC, Bonita Springs and Pascale, Respondents of the 

AVC (“Respondents”), shall, inter alia, comply with the “Florida Deceptive and 

Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes.”  

13. Further, the AVC states:  

a. “For a period of five (5) years from the date of this Agreement, 

Respondents shall notify the Attorney General at least thirty (30) 

days prior to creating, operating, or exercising any control over 

any business entity or organization in Florida…” (AVC, section 

7). 
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b. “For all complaints forwarded to the Respondents from the 

Attorney General, Respondents shall provide a written response 

to the Attorney General within fifteen (15) days detailing the 

nature of the complaints, Respondents’ response to the complaint 

and any actions taken to cure and/or resolve the complaint.” 

(AVC, section 7). 

c. Respondents shall “Refrain from taking deposits or payments of 

any kind from consumers unless Respondents have the present 

ability to fulfill and complete the goods/and or services ordered.” 

(AVC section 2). 

14. The Attorney General has received one (1) consumer complaint after 

the effective date of the AVC and four (4) new complaints that were from contract 

dates prior to the AVC. 

15. Defendants started/operated a business Divine Design & Floor 

Covering, and/or Naples Bay Design & Flooring LLC and did not notify the 

Attorney General as required by section 7 of the AVC. 

16. Further, according to several consumer complaints, including 

complaints prior to and after the AVC, Defendants contracted with consumers for 

projects such as floor remodeling, home renovation, and cabinet installation, that 

Defendants failed to complete according to the contracts.  
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17. According to the complaints, consumers in Florida were harmed by 

Defendants’ unfair and deceptive trade practices related to Defendants’ (1) failure to 

deliver and/or install cabinets, countertops and/or flooring materials and (2) 

incomplete and/or improper work. 

18. Pursuant to the AVC, the Attorney General forwarded complaints to the 

Defendants; however, the Defendants have failed to provide a written response as 

required by section 7 of the AVC. 

19. Pursuant to the AVC, the Defendants were required to make a one-time 

payment of $2,500.00 on the date the AVC was entered. Additionally, Defendants 

were required to make payments of $1,493.75 each month on the first day of the 

month until the restitution was paid in full.   

20. The acts and practices in paragraphs 15 through 19 above violate the 

terms of the AVC and violate FDUTPA. 

21. Accordingly, the Attorney General brings this action to address the 

Defendants’ (1) violations of the AVC entered on March 10, 2020; and (2) violations 

of FDUTPA. 
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COUNT I 
VIOLATIONS OF AVC BY BONITA SPRINGS AND PASCALE 

(Violations of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes) 

22. The Attorney General adopts, incorporates herein, and re-alleges 

paragraphs 1 through 21, as if fully set forth hereinafter and further alleges: 

23. Section 501.207(6), Florida Statutes, provides in relevant part that 

“failure to comply with the terms of an assurance [of voluntary compliance] is prima 

facie evidence of a violation of this part [FDUTPA].” 

24. Bonita Springs and Pascale agreed to comply with the terms of the AVC 

but have failed to do so. 

25. The terms of the AVC has not been rescinded by agreement of the 

parties. 

26. The Assurance of Voluntary Compliance (“AVC”) included: 

a. A one-time payment of $2,500.00 on the date the AVC was 

entered. 

b. Payments of $1,493.75 each month on the first day of the month 

until the restitution was paid in full.   

c. All documentation and records pertaining to new complaints. 

The AVC requires reasonable access to any documents upon 

request by the Attorney General.  

d. The AVC requires the Defendants to notify the Attorney General 

at least 30 days prior to creating, operating, or exercising any 
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control over any entity or organization in Florida. The Attorney 

General requires (1) the name, address and telephone number of 

the business entity; (2) the names of the business entity's officers, 

directors, principals, managers, and employees; and (3) a 

detailed description of the business entity's intended activities.  

27. Defendants have not complied with the terms of the AVC. 

28. Bonita Springs and Pascale have violated the AVC and FDUTPA by: 

a. Creating/operating a new business called Divine Design & Floor 

Covering, and/or Naples Bay Design & Flooring LLC without 

providing the Attorney General with the required notice. 

b. The Defendants failed to make payments as required by the 

AVC. 

c. Defendants have failed to respond to complaints forwarded by 

the Attorney General since the AVC was executed. 

29. The Attorney General has made numerous attempts to contact 

Defendants regarding the above violations of the AVC; however, the Defendants 

have not responded or attempted to come into compliance with the AVC. 

30. Bonita Springs and Pascale’s failure to comply with the terms of the 

AVC has resulted in injury to consumers. 

31. Pursuant to Section 501.206(6), Florida Statutes and Section 6 of the 

AVC any subsequent failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the AVC is 
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by statute prima facie evidence of a violation of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida 

Statutes, and subjects Bonita Springs and Pascale to any and all civil penalties and 

sanctions authorized by law, including attorney’s fees and costs. 

32. These above-described acts and practices of Defendants have injured 

and will likely continue to injure and prejudice the public. 

33. Bonita Springs and Pascale willfully engaged in the acts and practices 

when they either knew or should have known that such acts and practices were unfair 

or deceptive otherwise prohibited by the AVC and the law. 

34. Unless Defendants are permanently enjoined from engaging further in 

the acts and practices complained of herein, Defendants’ actions will result in 

irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law. 

COUNT II 
VIOLATIONS OF FDUTPA BY BONITA SPRINGS AND PASCALE 

(Defendants’ Deceptive and Unfair Business Acts or Practices) 

35. The Attorney General adopts, incorporates, and realleges by reference 

paragraphs 1 through 21 herein.  

36. Section 501.204(1), Florida Statutes provides that unfair methods of 

competition, unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or 

practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are unlawful. 

37. Section 501.203(8), Florida Statutes, defines “trade or commerce” as: 

the advertising, soliciting, providing, offering, or distributing, whether 
by sale, rental, or otherwise, of any good or service, or any property, 
whether tangible or intangible, or any other article, commodity, or thing 
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of value, wherever situated. “Trade or commerce” shall include the 
conduct of any trade or commerce, however denominated, including 
any nonprofit or not-for-profit person or activity. 
 
38. The provisions of FDUTPA shall be “construed liberally” to promote 

and “protect the consuming public and legitimate business enterprises from those 

who engage in unfair methods of competition, or unconscionable, deceptive, or 

unfair acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce.”  § 501.202, Fla. 

Stat.  

39. A person that willfully engages in a deceptive or unfair act or practice 

is liable for a civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for each such 

violation, pursuant to section 501.2075, Florida Statutes, and Fifteen Thousand 

Dollars ($15,000) for each violation victimizing a senior citizen or person who has 

a disability or is directed at a military servicemember pursuant to section 501.2077, 

Florida Statutes. Willful violations occur when the person knew or should have 

known that the conduct in question was deceptive or unfair or prohibited by rule, 

pursuant to section 501.2075, Florida Statutes. 

40. Sections 501.207(1)(b) of FDUTPA empower this Court to grant 

injunctive and such other relief as the Court may deem appropriate to halt and redress 

violations of FDUTPA. The Court, in the exercise of its equitable jurisdiction, may 

award ancillary relief, including rescission or reformation of contracts, appointment 

of a receiver, restitution, the refund of monies paid, the sequestration or freezing of 
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assets, and the disgorgement of ill-gotten monies, to prevent and remedy any 

violation of FDUTPA. 

41. The deceptive or unfair acts or conduct of the Defendants alleged herein 

violate section 501.204(1), Florida Statutes. 

42. Through the acts, practices, and devices described above, Defendants 

received funds for which they have no legitimate right, title, or interest, and which 

represent the proceeds of business practices that violate FDUTPA.   

43. As a direct result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct in violation of 

FDUTPA, consumers have been injured and suffered harm.  

44. Consumers have suffered and continue to suffer substantial economic 

injury as a result of Defendants’ violations of FDUTPA.  Such injury is not 

outweighed by any countervailing benefits to consumers or competition and is an 

injury that consumers themselves could not reasonably have avoided. Absent 

injunctive relief by this Court, Defendants are likely to continue to injure consumers, 

reap unjust enrichment, and harm the public interest. 

45. Defendants’ acts and business practices described above were “willful” 

as set forth in section 501.2075 of FDUTPA. 

46. The Attorney General has incurred reasonable attorney’s fees and costs 

in its investigation and in maintaining this action against the Defendants and, 

pursuant to sections 501.2075 and 501.2105, Florida Statutes, the Attorney General 

is entitled to an award of same.  
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Office of the Attorney General, State of Florida, 

Department of Legal Affairs, prays that the Court provide the following relief: 

A. Award final judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, 

ordering full restitution to Florida consumers harmed by Defendants’ unfair and 

deceptive acts in violation of FDUTPA, disgorgement, repatriation of assets to 

satisfy any judgment, and any other appropriate relief pursuant to section 

501.207(3), Florida Statutes; 

B. Assess against Defendants, jointly and severally, civil penalties in the 

amount of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for each violation of FDUTPA in 

accordance with section 501.2075, Florida Statutes, and Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000) for each violation that victimized or attempted to victimize a senior citizen 

or person who has a disability or was directed at a military servicemember in 

accordance with section 501.2077, Florida Statutes; 

C. Permanently enjoin Defendants, its officers, agents, servants, 

employees, attorneys, and those persons in active concert or participation with them, 

who receive actual notice of the injunction, from engaging in the acts and practices 

in violation of provisions of FDUTPA as specifically alleged above and any similar 

acts and unfair business practices regarding consumers; 
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D. Award the Attorney General reasonable attorney’s fees and costs 

pursuant to the provisions of section 501.2105, Florida Statutes, and as otherwise 

allowable by applicable statutes or law; and 

E. Award such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper, 

including all equitable relief allowed pursuant to section 501.207(3), Florida 

Statutes. 

Dated this 6th day of July 2021. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ASHLEY MOODY 
Attorney General of the State of Florida 
 
__/s/ Amanda Monahan_________________ 
Amanda Monahan,  
Assistant Attorney General 
Florida Bar No. 112679 
Office of the Attorney General 
Department of Legal Affairs 
Consumer Protection Division 
1300 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 405 
Jacksonville, Florida 32207 
Telephone: (904) 348-2720 
Facsimile: (904) 858-6918 
Serv. e-mail:  oag.ec.jax@myfloridalegal.com 
e-mail:  Amanda.monahan@myfloridalegal.com 
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS 

IN THE MATTER OF: AG Case No.: LlS-3-1215 

BONITA SPRINGS FLOOR COVERING, INC., 
BONITA SPRINGS FLOOR COVERING & 
REMODELING, LLC, and CHRISTOPHER PASCALE, 

Respondents. 
I ------------------

ASSURANCE OF VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCE 

1. PURSUANT TO the provisions of Florida's Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices 

Act, Chapter 501, Part II of the Florida Statutes ("FDUTPA"), the OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY 

GENERAL, STA TE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS (hereinafter referred 

to as the "Attorney General"), caused an investigation to be made into certain acts and practices 

of Bonita Springs Floor Covering, Inc., a Florida Corporation, Bonita Springs Floor Covering & 

Remodeling, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, and CHRISTOPHER PASCALE 

( collectively hereinafter, "Respondents"). 

2. Respondent Bonita Springs Floor Covering, Inc. is a Florida corporation with its 

principal place of business registered as 3431 Bonita Beach Road, Suite 20 I, Bonita Springs, FL 

34134. 

3. Respondent Bonita Springs Floor Covering & Remodeling (together with Bonita 

Springs Floor Covering, Inc., "Bonita Springs") is a Florida limited liability company with its 

Initials: ___lf__ 
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principal place of business registered as 3431 Bonita Beach Road, Suite 201, Bonita Springs, FL 

34134. 

4. Respondent Christopher Pascale ("Pascale") is an individual residing at 3638 Zion 

Park Court, Naples, FL, and is a Manager and Vice President of Bonita Springs. 

5. Respondents are prepared to enter into this Assurance of Voluntary Compliance 

(hereinafter referred to as the "AVC") without an admission that Respondents violated FDUTPA 

or any other law and solely for the purpose of resolution of this matter with the Attorney General. 

6. The Attorney General has investigated Respondents' business practices pursuant to 

the provisions of Section 501.204, Florida Statutes, which prohibits unfair or deceptive acts or 

practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce. 

7. Pursuant to Section 50 l.207(6), Florida Statutes, the Attorney General agrees to 

accept this A VC in tennination of its investigation as to Respondents solely as to the acts and 

practices that were the subject of the investigation. 

I. STIPULATED DEFINITIONS AND FACTS 

8. "Consumer" means an individual; child, by and through its parent or legal 

guardian; business; finn; association; joint venture; partnership; estate; trust; business trust; 

syndicate; fiduciary; corporation; any commercial entity, however denominated; or any other 

group or combination. 

9. "Clear and Conspicuous" (including "Clearly and Conspicuously") means that a 

statement is made in a manner readily noticeable and understandable. To determine whether a 

statement is Clear and Conspicuous, factors to consider include: 

a. whether it is of sufficient prominence in terms of sound and speed, font, size, 
placement, color, contrast, and duration of appearance, as compared with 
accompanying statements, claims, terms, or representations, so that it is readily 
noticeable, understandable, and likely to be heard or understood by an ordinary 
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consumer; and if written or conveyed electronically, the terms are not buried on the 
back or bottom, or in unrelated information or placed on a portion of the page that 
an ordinary consumer would not think contained significant information; 

b. whether it is located sufficiently near any other statement that it clarifies, modifies, 
or explains, or that clarifies, modifies, or explains it; 

c. whether it is presented in a coherent and meaningful sequence with respect to other 
terms, representations claims or statements being conveyed; 

d. whether it contradicts, or renders confusing or ambiguous, any other statement, or 
appears to be inconsistent with any other statement; 

e. whether, if it is oral, it is at an understandable pace, tone and volume as the sales 
offer, or, if not oral, it appears for a duration sufficient to allow viewers to have a 
reasonable opportunity to notice or read, and is free of distractions that compete for 
the attention of the consumer; 

f. whether it is presented in such a way as to be free of distractions, including but not 
limited to sound, graphics, text or other offers that compete for the attention of the 
consumer; and 

g. whether, in advertising on the Internet, it is made on the same page as any other 
term, statement, claim or representation that it modifies, and either above the fold 
or Clearly and Conspicuously referenced or linked to a location below the fold. 

10. The Attorney General and Respondents hereby agree and stipulate to the following: 

a. Beginning in at least I 998, Respondents have engaged in the business of 

selling and installing cabinets, flooring and flooring materials to consumers in Florida and 

elsewhere. 

b. The Attorney General has investigated allegations that Respondents failed 

to deliver and install cabinet and flooring materials and failed to begin and/or complete 

work that had been paid for by consumers. 

11. This A VC is based upon the stipulated facts set forth herein. The Attorney General 

shall not be estopped from taking further action in this matter should the facts described herein be 

shown to be incorrect or incomplete in any material way or should this A VC not be complied with 
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in full by Respondents. The parties agree that this A VC has been entered into based upon the 

truthfulness of the information provided by Respondents. 

II. INJUNCTIVE TERMS 

12. Respondents, including their owners, officers, directors, representatives, agents, 

employees, successors, assigns, independent contractors or any other person or entity who acts 

under, by, through, or on behalf of Respondents, directly or indirectly, or through any corporate 

or other device, shall: 

a. Permanently refrain from making false or misleading representations to consumers 
in the conduct of any trade or commerce, including but not limited to the sale and 
installation of cabinets and flooring, in violation of the provisions of FD UTPA; 

b. Refrain from taking deposits or payments of any kind from consumers unless 
Respondents have the present ability to fulfill and complete the goods and/or 
services ordered; 

c. Ensure that all material terms and conditions of a transaction are Clearly and 
Conspicuously disclosed to each consumer before obtaining the consumer's billing 
information and/or charging the consumer's credit card, debit card, bank account, 
or other financial account; 

d. Provide Clear and Conspicuous written disclosures of all material terms in all 
contracts, agreements, advertising, and sales of cabinets and flooring materials and 
installation services, and any related items to consumers, and honor all advertised 
and contracted prices and terms in accordance with such disclosures; 

e. Provide accurate, truthful and non-misleading Clear and Conspicuous written 
disclosures regarding estimated delivery and installation times, and abide by such 
representations; 

f. Ensure that any and all disclaimers and policies, including, but not limited to 
Respondents' refund and cancellation policies, are Clear and Conspicuous, 
provided on the same page and above any solicitations for consent and/or payment, 
and provided prior to accepting any payment, and honor all policies in accordance 
with their terms; 

g. Provide training programs to all relevant Respondents' employees, including, but 
not limited to, training regarding Clear and Conspicuous terms, conditions, 
disclosures, and policies (e.g. refund policy, cancellation policy, etc ... ); ensure that 
customer service representatives' oral representations are consistent with 
Respondents' written terms, conditions, disclosures, and policies; and prohibit 
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misrepresentations to consumers inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this 
AVC; 

h. Ensure that any and all businesses owned and/or operated by Respondents and 
conducting or transacting business within the State of Florida have a Registered 
Agent and Registered Office in compliance with Florida Statutes; and 

1. To the extent applicable, comply with all Florida laws, regulations and licensing 
requirements pertaining to contracting services, including but not limited to 
Chapter 489, Florida Statutes. 

III. EQUITABLE RESTITUTION 

13. The Respondents represent and warrant that since they became aware of the 

Attorney General's investigation on or about April 19, 2019, the Respondents refunded or 

otherwise resolved consumer complaints totaling approximately $55,242.50 in claimed losses. The 

remaining restitution outstanding from pending consumer complaints is Thirty-Eight Thousand 

Three Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($38,350.00) ("Restitution Amount"), not including 

amounts agreed to be repaid by Respondents to specific individual consumers per separate 

agreements. 

14. In addition to honoring all existing, pending agreements to repay specific 

consumers, Respondents shall pay Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents 

($2,500.00), on or prior to the Effective Date of this A VC, towards the Restitution Amount via 

wire transfer or certified check made payable to the Department of Legal Affairs, and the 

remaining Thirty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($35,850.00) within 

twenty-four (24) months of the Effective Date of this AVC ("Payment Period") in monthly 

installments of $1,493.75 each, with each monthly payment due on the first of each month after 

the Effective Date of this A VC, with a five (5) day grace period, until the full Restitution Amount 

is paid in full. Respondents may pay the amounts due in full at any time during the Payment 

Period. 
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15. Payments shall be sent to Genevieve Bonan, Assistant Attorney General, Office of 

the Attorney General, Consumer Protection Division, 1515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 900, West 

Palm Beach, FL 33401. 

16. The Restitution Amount will be distributed pro-rata among those consumers who 

filed complaints against Respondents and who have not received a full refund from Respondents 

or entered into a separate agreement with Respondents. The manner in which the Restitution 

Amount is to be distributed shall be within the sole discretion of the Attorney General. In the sole 

judgment of the Attorney General, if any restitution monies remain after distribution, or the 

Attorney General is unable to locate consumers for restitution or determines that restitution is not 

practical, any remaining restitution monies will revert to the Department of Legal Affairs and they 

shall be used to defray the costs ofrestitution distribution and any attorney's fees and costs incurred 

in enforcing this AVC, or as fees and costs associated with ongoing and future enforcement 

initiatives pursuant to FDUTPA. 

17. In addition, Respondents shall refund any other consumer who files a complaint 

regarding Respondents with the Attorney General within 90 days of the Effective Date of this 

A VC. Upon the conclusion of 90 days following the Effective Date of this A VC, the Attorney 

General shall provide Respondents with a list of consumers who submitted complaints or affidavits 

within 90 days of the Effective Date of this A VC and the amounts due to each consumer, and 

Respondents shall provide refunds within 30 days ofreceipt of said list. To the extent Respondents 

object to the listed refunds due additional consumers who file timely complaints, such consumers 

shall be refunded absent sufficient documentation provided by Respondents to establish to the 

Attorney General's reasonable satisfaction that Respondents made full and timely payment of all 

appropriate amounts due to such consumers. 
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18. Within 10 days of payment of the refunds required in Paragraph 17, Respondents 

shall provide the Attorney General with a sworn affidavit certifying the Respondents' compliance 

with the obligations set forth in Paragraph 17 and provide documentation substantiating said 

payments. 

IV. ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS 

19. Due to their inability to pay the full attorney's fees and costs, and in consideration 

of the Respondents' entry into this A VC, Respondents shall pay One Thousand Dollars and No 

Cents ($1,000.00) to the Attorney General pursuant to Section 501.2105, Florida Statutes, in 

payment of attorney's fees, costs and investigative fees regarding this investigation and future 

investigative fees and costs ("Fee Amount"). All payments shall be made by wire transfer, 

cashier's check or other certified funds payable to the Department of Legal Affairs. 

20. The payment shall be submitted simultaneously with the submission of 

Respondents' partially executed copy of this AVC to the attention of Assistant Attorney General 

Genevieve Bonan, Office of Attorney General, Consumer Protection Division, 1515 North Flagler 

Drive, Suite 900, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

V. CIVIL PENALTIES 

21. Subject to and contingent upon Respondents' full, complete and timely compliance 

with the tenns of this AVC, the Attorney General is suspending pursuant to this settlement and in 

consideration of the Respondents' performance hereunder the civil penalties that would otherwise 

be due for the acts and practices at issue under Sections 501.2075 or 50 l.2077, Florida Statutes, 

of up to $15,000 per violation in consideration of the parties' entry into this AVC. The total civil 

penalty liability that would otherwise be due, but for Respondents' full and complete compliance 

with this A VC, is stipulated to be at least $260,000 (the "Penalty Amount"). 
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VI. FUTURE VIOLATIONS 

22. It is hereby agreed by the parties that any failure to comply with the terms and 

conditions of this A VC by Respondents is prima facie evidence of a violation of FDUTPA, and 

will subject Respondents to any and all civil penalties and sanctions authorized by law, including 

attorney's fees and costs. In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction makes a detennination 

that a violation of any condition of this AVC has occurred, then the suspension of penalties shall 

be lifted Respondents shall be liable for a consent judgment against Respondents in the Penalty 

Amount of Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($260,000.00), as well as attorney's fees and 

costs incurred in enforcing this A VC and any other legal or equitable relief as the court may 

determine appropriate. 

VII. COMPLIANCE 

23. For a period of two (2) years from the effective date of this AVC, for the purpose 

offurther detennining compliance with this AVC, Respondents shall permit representatives of the 

Attorney General access during normal business hours to any office, warehouse, retail location, or 

facility storing documents, of Respondents. In providing such access, Respondents shall pennit 

representatives of the Attorney General to inspect and copy all documents relevant to any matter 

contained in this A VC, and to interview or depose the officers, directors, and employees, including 

all personnel involved in responding to consumer complaints or inquiries, and all sales personnel, 

whether designated as employees, consultants, independent contractors or otherwise, concerning 

matters relating to compliance with the terms of this A VC. The person interviewed or deposed 

may have counsel present. Nothing in this AVC limits the Attorney General's lawful use of its 

compulsory process, pursuant to Section 501.206, Florida Statutes, to obtain any documentary, 

material, tangible things, testimony, or infonnation relevant to unfair or deceptive acts or practices 
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(within the meaning of Section 501.203-501.204, Florida Statutes), or other means available under 

Florida law, including, but not limited to, posing through its representatives as consumers or 

suppliers without the necessity of identification. 

24. Respondents shall preserve and retain all relevant business and financial records 

relating to the acts and practices at issue in this A VC and other information reasonably sufficient 

to establish compliance with the provisions of this A VC for two (2) years from the date of this 

A VC, and shall provide reasonable access to such documents and information to the Attorney 

General upon request. 

25. For a period of five (5) years from the date of this Agreement, Respondents shall 

notify the Attorney General at least thirty (30) days prior to creating, operating, or exercising any 

control over any business entity or organization in Florida, whether newly formed or previously 

inactive, including any partnership, limited partnership, joint venture, sole proprietorship, 

corporation or unincorporated entity. Said notification shall include a written statement disclosing: 

(1) the name, address and telephone number of the business entity; (2) the names of the business 

entity's officers, directors, principals, managers, and employees; and (3) a detailed description of 

the business entity's intended activities 

26. Future complaints received by the Attorney General may be forwarded to 

Respondents to the attention of Christopher Pascale at 390 I Bonita Beach Road, Bonita Springs, 

FL 34134, or another agent designated by Respondents whose contact information shall be 

provided to the Attorney General for future correspondence. For all complaints forwarded to 

Respondents from the Attorney General, Respondents shall provide a written response to the 

Attorney General within fifteen (15) days detailing the nature of the complaint, Respondents' 

response to the complaint and any actions taken to cure and/or resolve the complaint. Any actions 
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taken by the Atto~ney General with regard to future complaints shall not be construed as a waiver 

of the Attorney General's remedies under this AVC or approval of Respondents' actions and/or 

resolution of such complaints. 

27. Respondents shall not effect any change in the form of doing business or the 

organizational identity of any of the existing business entities or create any new business entities 

as a method of avoiding the obligations and terms and conditions set forth in this A VC. 

28. Respondents shall make the terms and conditions of this A VC known to any 

managers, members, officers, owners, directors, employees, agents, independent contractors, 

successors and assigns or anyone else acting for or on behalf of Respondents. 

VIII. CUSTOMER RECORDS 

29. Any personal or financial information of consumers in the custody, control or 

possession of Respondents shall be securely stored in such a manner as to reasonably protect 

against inadvertent disclosure of consumer information. Respondents, including any managers, 

members, officers, owners, directors, employees, agents, independent contractors, successors and 

assigns, shall not, directly or indirectly, market, sell, share or otherwise disclose the name, contact 

information, or financial information of· any consumer in the care, custody or control of 

Respondents. 

IX. EFFECTIVE DATE 

30. The Effective Date of this A VC shall be the date of its execution and delivery by 

the Attorney General (the "Effective Date"). Acceptance by the Attorney General shall be 

established by the signature of the Division Director. 
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31. The receipt by the Attorney General of any monies pursuant to the A VC does not 

constitute acceptance by the Attorney General, and any monies received shall be returned to 

Respondents if this AVC is not accepted and fully executed by the Attorney General. 

X. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT AND RELEASES 

32. This A VC does not constitute an approval by the Attorney General of any of 

Respondents' business practices. Respondents shall not represent directly or indirectly, or in any 

way whatsoever, that the Attorney General has sanctioned, condoned or approved of any part or 

aspect of Respondents' business practices. 

33. This A VC is the final, complete, and exclusive statement of the parties' agreement 

on the matters contained in this A VC, and it supersedes all previous negotiations and agreements. 

Other than any representation expressly stated in this A VC, the parties have not made any 

promises, representations or warranties to each other, and neither party's decision to enter into this 

A VC is based upon any statements by the other party outside of those in this A VC. 

34. The Respondents agree that no promises of any kind or nature whatsoever, other 

than the written terms of this A VC, were made to induce the Respondents into entering into this 

AVC. 

35. This AVC may be amended only by written agreement between the Parties, subject 

to any further requirements under state law. 

36. Nothing in this A VC is to be construed as a waiver of any private rights of any 

person or release of any private rights, causes of action, or remedies of any person against 

Respondents or any other person or entity, and nothing herein shall be construed to impair, 

compromise or affect any right of any government agency other than the Attorney General except 

as expressly limited herein. 
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37. It is further agreed that the parties jointly participated in the negotiation of the terms 

of this AVC. No provision of this AVC shall be construed for or against any party on the grounds 

that one party had more control over establishing the terms of this A VC than another. 

3 8. Respondents expressly acknowledge that they had, or had the opportunity to obtain, 

the advice and counsel of an independent attorney of their choosing to assist in the negotiation and 

preparation of this A VC. Respondents have read this agreement, are aware of its terms, have 

voluntarily executed it, and acknowledge that to the extent they have waived any rights or defenses 

by entry into this A VC, such waiver was made voluntarily and with full knowledge of the 

ramifications of such waiver. 

39. Respondents agree that they release and forever discharge the Office of the 

Attorney General (including any of its past, present or future administrators, employees, officers, 

attorneys, agents, representatives, officials acting in their official capacities, agencies, 

departments, commissions, and divisions) from any and all manner of civil claims, demands, 

actions, suits and causes of action, damages whenever incurred, liabilities of any nature 

whatsoever, whether known or unknown, accrued or unaccrued, legal, equitable or statutory, 

arising out of or in any way related to, in whole or in part, the subject matter of the litigation of 

this lawsuit. 

40. This AVC shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. 

41. The obligations imposed under this A VC are continuing in nature and shall apply 

to and be binding upon Respondents and their successors and assigns, whether acting through their 

principals, officers, owners, managers, members, directors, shareholders, representatives, 

employees, agents, independent contractors, successors and assigns, or acting through any limited 
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liability company, corporation or other business entity whose acts, practices or policies are 

directed, formulated, or controlled by Respondents. 

XI. MISCELLANEOUS 

42. It is further agreed that facsimile copies of signatures and notary seals may be 

accepted as original for the purpose of establishing the existence of this agreement, and this AVC 

may be executed in counterparts the compilation of which shall constitute the full and final 

agreement. 

43. Notice to any of the parties to this A VC as may be required shall be made by 

certified mail and email at the addresses set forth below unless any party notifies the other parties 

in writing of another address to which notices should be provided. 

To Respondents: 

Bonita Springs Floor Covering Inc. 
c/o Landon Miller, Esq. 
2335 Stanford Court, Suite 502 
Naples, FL 34112 

To the Attorney General: 

Brent Hoosac, Financial Investigator 
Consumer Protection Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
1515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 900 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

44. It is a condition of each of the Attorney General's obligations under this A VC that 

the Respondents have fully and timely performed all of Respondents' obligations previously due 

under this A VC. 

45. If any term of this A VC is to any extent unenforceable, invalid or illegal, such term 

shall be excluded to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability; all other terms hereof shall 

remain in full force and effect; and, to the extent pennitted and possible, the invalid or 
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unenforceable term shall be deemed replaced by a term that is valid and enforceable and that comes 

closest to expressing the intention of such invalid or unenforceable term. 

46. By my signature, I hereby affirm that I have authority to execute this A VC on behalf 

of the party indicated and, to the extent I am acting in a representative capacity, I am acting within 

the scope of my authority as corporate representative, and that by my signature I am binding the 

party/parties indicated to the terms and conditions of this A VC. 

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES 
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Bonita Springs Floor Covering, Inc. 

Agreed to: 

STA TE OF FLORIDA ) 
couNTY o~,;~ Golt {'-ef ) 

BEFORE ME, an officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the State of Florida, 
CHRISTOPHER PASCALE personally appeared as OWNER/MANAGER of BONITA 
SPRINGS FLOOR COVERING, INC. He acknowledged before me that he executed the foregoing 
instrument for the purposes therein stated on the _/L}_ day of ::ul/2 ' 2020. 

, 1rtl ~7.· -- ) 
Subscribed to before me this ff_ day of \~ /L , 2020. 

Janet L. Millot! 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

LIC . ~ STATE OF FLORIDA 

--~-741:Jt;;:r L, J.,/; /;~✓1 
(print, type, or stamp commissioned Notary Public) 

Personally known V,,✓ or Produced Identification ___ (check one) 

Type of Identification Produced: ________ _ 

. / ~~/ ~.----·:·-:---··· __ :,.:.? ~) 
Witnessed·: {; -r .------< _ -"-- · 
Landon P. ~sq~,,.,-.·· 
MANGONE & MILLER LAW OFFICES 
2335 Stanford Court 
Suite 502 
Naples, Florida 34112 
(239) 774-4100 telephone 
Counsel for Respondents 

15 

Comm# GG301455 
Expires 5/7/2020 
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BONITA SPRINGS FLOOR COVERING & REMODELING, LLC 

Agreed to: 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
COUNTY OF.J.,f·E' dt /ii t?f ) 

BEFORE ME, an officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the State of Florida, 
CHRISTOPHER PASCALE personally appeared as BONITA SPRINGS FLOOR COVERING & 
REMODELING, LLC. He acknowledgc,d before me that e executed the foregoing instrument for 
the purposes therein stated on the j/!J!day of ', , 2020. 

Subscribed to before me this / iJtA day of l /;J;LJ , 2020. 

~ . / 

·>1:. ' 
h ~)t ,, 

• 

Janet L. Mllioti 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

j ~STATE OF FLORID;\ 
Comm# GG301455 

' Expires 5/7/2020 
(print, type, or stamp commissioned Notary Public) 

_,/ 
Personally known t,.,--,.,·or Produced Identification ___ (check one) 

Type of Identification Produced: ________ _ 
_ ..... •"·"~:=~ 

Wil-···~~ 
Lan~~ 
MANGONE & MILLER LAW OFFICES 
2335 Stanford Court 
Suite 502 
Naples, Florida 34112 
(239) 774-4100 telephone 
Counsel for Respondents 
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CHRISTOPHER PASCALE, INDIVIDUALLY 

Agreed to: 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
COUNTY OF...L~ (1lr//,t~I ) 

BEFORE ME, an officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the State of Florida, 
CHRISTOPHER PASCALE personally appeared. He acknowledged before IJ!_e that h' executed 
the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein stated on the /1[_ day of j7l;IL , 2020. 

Subscribed to before me this / /rf1day of ,, . ./;!-/) , 2020. 
( 

1/,') J / 

_ , -__ ,/-. . (;. 1lt!~1-l7. 

('print, type, or stamp commissioned Notary Public) 

Janet L. Milioli 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

,..STATE OF FLORIDA 
,,.__.i...u:,..,~ Comm# GG301455 

Expires 5/7/2020 

Personally known t/ or Produced Identification ___ (check one) 

Type of Identification Produced: ________ _ 
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Sar ullman 
uth Florida Bureau Chief 

Office of the Attorney Gen al 
State of Florida 
Department of Legal Affairs 
Fla. Bar Number 888451 
1515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 900 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Dated: 

By: 1/1(!/{nUL ~ 
Victoria Butler 
Director, Consumer Protection Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of Florida 
Department of Legal Affairs 
3507 Frontage Rd, Suite 325 
Tampa, FL 32399 

Dated: G/;o /~~ 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

Case No.   
 
Division   
 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 
STATE OF FLORIDA, 
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS 
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
BONITA SPRINGS FLOOR COVERING INC.,  
BONITA SPRINGS FLOOR COVERING & REMODELING, LLC AND 
CHRISTOPHER PASCALE, 
 

Defendants. 
_____________________________________/ 
 

SUMMONS 
 
THE STATE OF FLORIDA: 
To Each Sheriff of the State: 
 

YOU ARE COMMANDED to serve this summons and a copy of the 
complaint/petition in this lawsuit on respondent: 

 
BONITA SPRINGS FLOOR COVERING INC.,  

BONITA SPRINGS FLOOR COVERING & REMODELING, LLC. AND 
CHRISTOPHER PASCALE  
3431 Bonita Beach Road, 201, 
Bonita Springs, Florida 34134 

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT   (COURT SEAL) 
LINDA DOGGETT 

 

eFiled Lee County Clerk of Courts Page 32



2 
 

 
 
 By:       Dated on       
  As Deputy Clerk     

IMPORTANT 
 
 A lawsuit has been filed against you. You have 20 calendar days after this 
summons is served on you to file a written response to the attached complaint with 
the clerk of this circuit court located at Lee County Courthouse, 1700 Monroe St., 
Fort Myers, FL 33901. A phone call will not protect you. Your written response, 
including the case number given above and the names of the parties, must be filed if 
you want the court to hear your side of the case.  
 
 If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case, and your 
wages, money, and property may thereafter be taken without further warning 
from the court. There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an 
attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may call an attorney referral 
service or a legal aid office (listed in the phone book). 
 

If you choose to file a written response yourself, at the same time you file your 
written response to the Court, you must also mail or take a copy of your written 
response to the party serving this summons at: 
 

Amanda Monahan, Esq. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Florida Bar Number 112679 
Consumer Protection Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
1300 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 405 
Jacksonville, FL  32207 
E-mail: Amanda.Monahan@myfloridalegal.com 

 
Copies of all court documents in this case, including orders, are available 

at the Clerk of the Circuit Court’s office. You may review these documents, 
upon request. You must keep the Clerk of the Circuit Court’s office notified of 
your current address.  Future papers in this lawsuit will be mailed to the 
address on record at the clerk’s office. 
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IMPORTANTE 
Usted ha sido demandado legalmente. Tiene veinte (20) dias, contados a partir 

del recibo de esta notificacion, para contestar la demanda adjunta, por escrito, y 
presentarla ante este tribunal. Localizado en: Lee County Courthouse, 1700 
Monroe St., Fort Myers, FL 33901. Una llamada telefonica no lo protegera. Si 
usted desea que el tribunal considere su defensa, debe presentar su respuesta por 
escrito, incluyendo el numero del caso y los nombres de las partes interesadas. Si 
usted no contesta la demanda a tiempo, pudiese perder el caso y podria ser despojado 
de sus ingresos y propiedades, o privado de sus derechos, sin previo aviso del 
tribunal. Existen otros requisitos legales. Si lo desea, usted puede consultar a un 
abogado inmediatamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede llamar a una de las 
oficinas de asistencia legal que aparecen en la guia telefonica.  

  
Si desea responder a la demanda por su cuenta, al mismo tiempo en que 

presente su respuesta ante el tribunal, usted debe enviar por correo o entregar una 
copia de su respuesta a la persona denominada abajo.   

 
Si usted elige presentar personalmente una respuesta por escrito, en el mismo 

momento que usted presente su respuesta por escrito al Tribunal, usted debe enviar 
por correo o llevar una copia de su respuesta por escrito a la parte entregando esta 
orden de comparencencia a:  Nombre y direccion de la parte que entrega la orden de 
comparencencia:  

 
Amanda Monahan, Esq. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Florida Bar Number 112679 
Consumer Protection Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
1300 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 405 
Jacksonville, FL  32207 
E-mail: Amanda.Monahan@myfloridalegal.com 

 
Copias de todos los documentos judiciales de este caso, incluyendo las 

ordenes, estan disponibles en la oficina del Secretario de Juzgado del Circuito 
[Clerk of the Circuit Court’s office]. Estos documentos pueden ser revisados a 
su solicitud. Usted debe de manener informada a la oficina del Secretario de 
Juzgado del Circuito de su direccion actual. Los papelos que se presenten en el 
futuro en esta demanda judicial seran env ados por correo a la direccion que 
este registrada en la oficina del Secretario.   
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IMPORTANT 
 

Des poursuites judiciaries ont ete entreprises contre vous. Vous avez 20 jours 
consecutifs a partir de la date de l’assignation de cette citation pour deposer une 
reponse ecrite a la plainte ci-jointe aupres de ce tribunal. Qui se trouve a: 
{L’Adresse} Lee County Courthouse, 1700 Monroe St., Fort Myers, FL 33901. 
Un simple coup de telephone est insuffisant pour vous proteger; vous etes obliges 
de deposer votre reponse ecrite, avec mention du numero de dossier ci-dessus et du 
nom des parties nommees ici, si vous souhaitez que le tribunal entende votre cause.   

 
Si vous ne deposez pas votre reponse ecrite dans le delai requis, vous risquez 

de perdre la cause ainsi que votre salaire, votre argent, et vos biens peuvent etre 
saisis par la suite, sans aucun preavis ulterieur du tribunal. Il y a d’autres obligations 
juridiques et vous pouvez requerir les Si vous ne deposez pas votre reponse ecrite 
dans le delai requis, vous risquez de perdre la cause ainsi que votre salaire, votre 
argent, et vos biens peuvent etre saisis par la suite, sans aucun preavis ulterieur du 
tribunal. Il y a d’autres obligations juridiques et vous pouvez requerir les 

 
Si vous choisissez de deposer vous-meme une reponse ecrite, il vous faudra 

egalement, en meme temps que cette formalite, faire parvenir ou expedier une copie 
au carbone ou une photocopie de votre reponse ecrite a la partie qui vous depose 
cette citation. Nom et adresse de la partie qui depose cette citation:  

 
Amanda Monahan, Esq. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Florida Bar Number 112679 
Consumer Protection Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
1300 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 405 
Jacksonville, FL  32207 
E-mail: Amanda.Monahan@myfloridalegal.com 

 
Les photocopies de tous les documents tribunals de cette cause, y compris 

des arrets, sont disponible au bureau du greffier. Vous pouvez revue ces 
documents, sur demande. Il faut aviser le greffier de votre adresse actuelle. Les 
documents de l’avenir de ce proces seront envoyer a l’ adresse que vous donnez 
au bureau du greffier.   
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